

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WORKERS' INJURY LAW & ADVOCACY GROUP (WILG)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA T. GILLELAN, II, ESQ.
LONGSHORE CLAIMANTS'
NAT'L LAW CENTER
1111 30TH STREET, N.W., SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007
(202) 787-3832
JGILLELAN@COMCAST.NET

BOBBY G. BURKE, ESQ.
COUNSEL OF RECORD
308 N.W. 13TH STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73103
(405) 802-1495
BOB@BOBBURKELAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AS A MATTER OF SOUND PUBLIC POLICY AND BECAUSE OF THE CREATION OF THE GRAND OR INDUSTRIAL BARGAIN IN EMPLOYER- EMPLOYEE RELATIONS IN THE EARLY YEARS OF THE 20TH CENTURY, THE STATE OF WASHINGTON HAS GREAT LATITUDE TO ENACT LEGISLATION TO REGULATE WORK- PLACE SAFETY AND TO CONTROL STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS PAYABLE BY CERTAIN EMPLOYERS WHOSE WORKPLACE IS EXTRAORDINARILY DANGEROUS.	4
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS RECOGNIZED THE EXTRAORDINARY HAZARDS OF EXPOSURE TO RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS BY PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT OF BENEFITS FOR WORKERS WHO DEVELOPED OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES FROM THE EXPOSURE, OR THEIR SURVIVORS. SCARCITY OF RECORDKEEPING IS AN ADDITIONAL CRITERION TO ASSESS THE RISK FOR WORKERS.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

III. THE CREATION OF A PRESUMPTION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMPENSABILITY FOR CERTAIN CLASSES OF WORKERS IS A WELL-GROUNDED EXERCISE OF THE RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY OF THE STATES TO RECOGNIZE THAT CERTAIN WORKERS ARE EXPOSED TO EXTRAORDINARY RISKS AND ARE ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM A BURDEN OF PROOF THAT IS OFTEN DIFFICULT TO MEET. SUCH PRESUMPTIONS GENERALLY NEED NOT BE PERFECTLY TAILORED TO BE PERMISSIBLE. A STATE LEGISLATURE MUST BE GIVEN BREATHING SPACE TO FASHION LEGISLATION TO CARRY OUT ITS MANDATE TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ITS CITIZENS..... 16

IV. THE ENACTMENT OF THE PRESUMPTION STATUTE FOR FEDERAL CONTRACT WORKERS AT HANFORD IS AUTHORIZED BY AN ACT OF CONGRESS AND IS A REASONABLE EXERCISE OF SOVEREIGN LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY BASED UPON UNIQUE RISKS..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlas Roofing Co., Inc., v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	8
<i>City of Edmond v. Vernon</i> , 2009 OK CIV APP 36, 210 P.3d 860 (2008).....	18
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Woodward</i> , 2001 OK 85, 38 P.3d 218 (2000).....	17
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U. S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business, et al v. OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661, 211 L.Ed.2d 448 (2022)	7
<i>New York Central Railroad v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7
<i>Wanstrom v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</i> , 621 N.W. 2d 864 (North Dakota 2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

11 O.S. § 49-110(A) 17, 18
40 U.S.C. § 3172 22
42 U.S.C. § 7384 et seq 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 51.32.185..... 16, 21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.17.050..... 13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.17.220..... 13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.32.181..... 21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.32.187..... 4, 22
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.32.390..... 21

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 33.1 1
Sup. Ct. R. 34 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1904..... 11

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13179,
President Bill Clinton, *Providing
Compensation to America’s Nuclear
Weapons Workers.*
[www.nuclearworkers.org/history-of-the
energy-employees-occupational-illness-](http://www.nuclearworkers.org/history-of-the-energy-employees-occupational-illness-)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

compensation program.” Retrieved February 5, 2022	10
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2019 Hanford Lifecycle Scope, Schedule and Cost Report</i> , www.handford.gov/files.cfm/2019.....	23
Arthur Larson et al., LARSON’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LAW (2021)	16
CDC, <i>The Energy Employees Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act (EEOICPA)</i> , and www.cdc.gov (July 31, 2001)	11
David B. Torrey, <i>Firefighter Cancer Presumption Statutes in Workers’ Compensation and Related Laws: An Introduction</i> , www.nawcj.org/ wp-content/uploads/2019/06/NAWCJ- FIREFIGHTER-PRESUMPTIONS.	21
Institute of Occupational Medicine, <i>”Non-cancer occupational health risks in firefighters,”</i> https://academic.oup.com/ occmed/article-pdf/62/7/485/4392951/ kqs116.pdf , 2012.....	19
James Madison, THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (January 26, 1788).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maria Galucci, <i>A Glass Nightmare: Cleaning Up the Cold War’s Legacy at Hanford</i> , April 2, 2020, spectrum.ieee.org/Hanford-nuclear-site	23
National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI), <i>Presumptive Coverage for Firefighters and Other First Responders</i> , November, 2018, www.ncci.com/Articles/Documents/Insights-Research-Brief-Presumptive-Coverage.pdf	19
National Fire Protection Association, <i>Firefighter Fatalities in the United States—2017</i> , https://www.nfpa.org/-/media/Files/News-and-Research/Fire-statistics-and-reports/Emergency-responders/osFFF.pdf (June 2018)	19
P. Lencsis, WORKERS COMPENSATION: A REFERENCE AND GUIDE (1998).....	6
Safety Counselling Inc., <i>Reasons Why OSHA Recordkeeping is Critical for Your Business</i> , www.safetycounselling.com/tag/osha-recordkeeping/	13
United States Department of Labor, <i>Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> , www.osha.gov/recordkeeping	12
Wash. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., <i>Hanford-Department of Energy (DOE) Data</i> , November, 2021.....	24
